
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

(DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE) 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1483 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29th JULY, 2022 

MANGO CLUSTERS IN ANDHRA PRADESH 

1483.  SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY:      

Will the Minister of COMMERCE & INDUSTRY be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that Krishna and Chittoor in Andhra Pradesh have been identified as

Mango Clusters;

(b) if so, the quantity of mangoes exported from the above Cluster in 2020-21, 2021-22

and the current year;

(c) the details of countries to which mangoes have been exported and whether those

markets have been consolidated; and

(d) the special assistance that the Ministry is giving to mango farmers to push in quality and

quantity and how the Ministry is coordinating with Ministry of Agriculture in this regard?

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY 

(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL) 

(a):  Yes, Sir.  Krishna and Chittoor districts of Andhra Pradesh have been identified as potential export hubs 

for mango under the District as Export Hubs initiative of the Department of Commerce. 

(b) & (c) : Country-wise details of quantity of mangoes exported from Krishna and Chittoor districts, during

2021-22 and the current year, are at Annexure. District-wise data prior to 2021-22 is not available. Efforts

have been made to consolidate mango exports to various countries. Specific mango promotion programmes

have been organized in Bahrain, Denmark, Japan, Kuwait, UAE, USA, Bhutan, Saudi Arabia, Belgium and

Germany during the Mango season 2022.

(d):  The Department of Commerce has been coordinating with the Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers 

Welfare (MoA&FW) and other stakeholders to improve quality and promote export of mangoes. Pre-harvest 

manuals for production of mangoes and post-harvest manuals for handling of mangoes for export have been 

developed in association with the Indian Council of Agriculture Research (ICAR) institutions and the Fruits 

and Vegetables Exporters Association.  These manuals are facilitating the growers, exporters and traders in 

maintaining the basic quality and safety requirements for exports. The Agricultural and Processed Food 

Products Export Development Authority (APEDA)’s export promotion activities in the clusters also have 

been aligned with the Horticulture Cluster Development under the Mission for Integrated Development of 

Horticulture (MIDH) of MoA&FW and the One District One Product (ODOP) scheme of the Ministry of 

Food Processing Industries.
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Annexure 
EXPORT OF MANGOES FROM KRISHNA AND CHITTOR DISTRICT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  

Qty. in MT

Country of Export ITCHS Description 2021-22 2022-23 (APR-MAY) 

ARMENIA 08045040 MANGO PULP 56 56 

BAHARAIN IS 08045029 OTHER 129 

BAHARAIN IS 08045040 MANGO PULP 107 

BANGLADESH PR 08045040 MANGO PULP 17 

BARBADOS 08045040 MANGO PULP 52 52 

BELIZE 08045040 MANGO PULP 18 

CANADA 08045040 MANGO PULP 58 11 

CANADA 08045022 BANGANAPALLI 1 

CANADA 08045029 OTHER 0 

CHINA P RP 08045040 MANGO PULP 247 21 

DENMARK 08045040 MANGO PULP 265 

DJIBOUTI 08045040 MANGO PULP 69 

FR POLYNESIA 08045040 MANGO PULP 86 

FRANCE 08045040 MANGO PULP 589 

GEORGIA 08045040 MANGO PULP 111 

GERMANY 08045030 MANGOES SLICED DRIED 47 

GERMANY 08045040 MANGO PULP 282 

HONG KONG 08045040 MANGO PULP 3 

ITALY 08045040 MANGO PULP 299 

JORDAN 08045040 MANGO PULP 173 17 

KENYA 08045040 MANGO PULP 112 

KUWAIT 08045029 OTHER 107 

KUWAIT 08045040 MANGO PULP 929 

LEBANON 08045040 MANGO PULP 269 

LIBYA 08045040 MANGO PULP 17 

MALAYSIA 08045040 MANGO PULP 126 6 

MAURITIUS 08045040 MANGO PULP 23 17 

MOROCCO 08045040 MANGO PULP 18 

NETHERLAND 08045030 MANGOES SLICED DRIED 303 

NETHERLAND 08045040 MANGO PULP 4457 215 

NORWAY 08045040 MANGO PULP 34 

OMAN 08045029 OTHER 416 

OMAN 08045040 MANGO PULP 368 

POLAND 08045040 MANGO PULP 61 

QATAR 08045029 OTHER 147 

QATAR 08045040 MANGO PULP 86 

RUSSIA 08045040 MANGO PULP 17 

SAUDI ARAB 08045021 ALPHONSO (HAPUS) 7 

SAUDI ARAB 08045026 KESAR 2 

SAUDI ARAB 08045029 OTHER 114 

SAUDI ARAB 08045040 MANGO PULP 6459 257 

SENEGAL 08045040 MANGO PULP 275 52 

SINGAPORE 08045029 OTHER 1 

SINGAPORE 08045030 MANGOES SLICED DRIED 1 

SINGAPORE 08045040 MANGO PULP 15 

SINGAPORE 08045022 BANGANAPALLI 2 

SLOVENIA 08045040 MANGO PULP 34 

SPAIN 08045040 MANGO PULP 155 34 

SUDAN 08045040 MANGO PULP 155 

SYRIA 08045040 MANGO PULP 91 

TAIWAN 08045040 MANGO PULP 57 

TANZANIA REP 08045040 MANGO PULP 1268 

THAILAND 08045040 MANGO PULP 52 

TUNISIA 08045040 MANGO PULP 613 

U ARAB EMTS 08045029 OTHER 3481 13 

U ARAB EMTS 08045030 MANGOES SLICED DRIED 0 

U ARAB EMTS 08045040 MANGO PULP 1836 52 

U K 08045040 MANGO PULP 189 17 

U K 08045030 MANGOES SLICED DRIED 2 

U S A 08045030 MANGOES SLICED DRIED 159 

U S A 08045040 MANGO PULP 155 

UGANDA 08045040 MANGO PULP 77 

UZBEKISTAN 08045029 OTHER 0 

VIETNAM SOC REP 08045040 MANGO PULP 9 

YEMEN REPUBLC 08045040 MANGO PULP 3273 

28580 820 

Source: Directorate General of Commercial Intelligence & Statistics (DGCI&S) 

Note: State/district wise export data are compiled by DGCIS on the basis of State/district Codes reported by the exporters, which are 

not validated by DGCIS.     
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